## **City of Philadelphia**



Council of the City of Philadelphia Office of the Chief Clerk Room 402, City Hall Philadelphia

(Resolution No. 041014)

## RESOLUTION

Authorizing the Committee on Commerce and Economic Development to hold hearings to examine and investigate the City's provision of assistance and services to businesses through the Commerce Department and the Mayor's Business Action Team.

WHEREAS, The Mayor's Business Action Team ("MBAT") is a division of the Commerce Department that provides various business services and information to individuals interested in starting a business or expanding a business in Philadelphia; and

WHEREAS, MBAT provides business services and information, which includes but is not limited to market data, demographics, start-up requirements, licensing and permitting issues, procurement opportunities and tax concerns; and

WHEREAS, MBAT assists businesses by bringing together various City agencies and departments to resolve the concerns of businesses and ensure the full delivery of City services; and

WHEREAS, MBAT is charged with working with various City agencies and departments but has provided services in situations where code violations have been issued by the Department of Licenses & Inspections; now therefore

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, That the Committee on Commerce and Economic Development is authorized to hold hearings to examine and investigate the City's provision of assistance and services to businesses through the Commerce Department and the Mayor's Business Action Team.

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Committee on Commerce and Economic Development is authorized to issue subpoenas as may be necessary to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents to the full extent authorized under Section 2-401 of the Home Rule Charter.

## **City of Philadelphia**

RESOLUTION NO. 041014 continued

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution, Adopted by the Council of the City of Philadelphia on the nineteenth of November, 2004.

Anna C. Verna PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

Patricia Rafferty CHIEF CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

- Introduced by: Councilmember Tasco
- Sponsored by: Councilmembers Tasco, Rizzo, DiCicco, O'Neill, Goode, Reynolds Brown, Mariano, Miller, Krajewski, Ramos, Blackwell, Clarke, Kenney, Cohen, Nutter, Kelly and Council President Verna